

April 15, 2019

VIA E-FILING

David P. Zambito

Direct Phone 717-703-5892 Direct Fax 215-989-4216 dzambito@cozen.com

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street- Second Floor North Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: In re: Application and related filings of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Sections 507, 1102(a), and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 507, 1102(a), 1329, for approval of its acquisition of wastewater system assets of Exeter Township, related wastewater service rights, fair market valuation ratemaking treatment, deferral of the post-acquisition improvement costs, and certain contracts with municipal corporations; Docket No. A-2018-3004933 et al.

Verification of Compliance with Notice Requirements

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

In compliance with the Secretarial Letter issued in the above-referenced proceeding on December 19, 2019 ("Secretarial Letter"), this correspondence is to inform the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") that Pennsylvania-American Water Company ("PAWC") has complied with the Secretarial Letter conditions by completing the following:

- In compliance with the Secretarial Letter and in compliance with the Final Supplemental Implementation Order entered at Docket No. M-2016-2543193, PAWC advised the Commission on March 8, 2019, that it was beginning to provide individualized notice of the proposed acquisition to all potentially affected PAWC water and wastewater division customers. PAWC has completed providing such individualized customer notice.
- PAWC has also provided concurrent notice to all current Exeter Township wastewater customers.
- Enclosed is proof of publication of the notice of the proposed acquisition in The Reading Eagle for two consecutive weeks.

Enclosed is a Verification signed by Bernard J. Grundusky, Senior Director – Business Development, confirming satisfaction of the conditions established in the Secretarial Letter by PAWC.

PAWC respectfully asks that the Commission promptly accept the Application, as amended, for official filing purposes via Secretarial Letter and publish notice of the Application in

the April 27, 2019 edition of the Pennsylvania Bulletin with a May 14, 2019 protest and intervention due date.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

COZEN O'CONNOR

David P. Zambito

DPZ:km **Enclosures**

CC:

Shaun Sparks, Esq., Law Bureau (via email)

Sean Donnelly (via email)

Susan Simms Marsh, Esq. (via email)

PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER 852 WESLEY DRIVE ATTN EMILY HICKS MECHANICSBURG, PA 17055

{ No.0000660829

Page 1 of 1

Proof of Publication of Notice in Reading Eagle Under Act No. 587, Approved May 16,1929.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Berks

SS

Lynn Schittler, Assistant Secretary, READING EAGLE COMPANY, of the County and Commonwealth aforesaid, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the READING EAGLE established January 28, 1868 is a newspaper of general circulation published at 345 Penn Street, City of Reading, County and State aforesaid, and that the printed notice or publication attached hereto is exactly the same as printed and published in the regular edition and issues of the said READING EAGLE on the following dates, viz.:

Reading Eagle Tuesday, March 19, 2019, A.D.
Reading Eagle Tuesday, March 26, 2019, A.D.

Affiant further deposes that this person is duly authorized by READING EAGLE COMPANY, a corporation, publisher of said READING EAGLE, a newspaper of general circulation, to verify the foregoing statement under oath, and affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement, and that all allegations in the foregoing statements as to time, place, character of publication are true.

Lynn Schittler

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this day of March 26,

2019

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary

NOTARIAL SEAL
Ann L. Liptak, Notary Public
City of Reading, Berks County
My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2020
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Application of Pennsylvania - American Water Company, pur suant to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a), and 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329 for ap-proval of the transfer, by sale of substantially all of Exeter Township's assets, properties and rights related to its wastewater collection and treatment system to Pennsylvania-American Water Company and the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in the areas served by Exeter in the Township of Exeter, in portions of Alsace Township and Lower Alsace Township, to one bulk service interconnection point with Alsace Township, and to four bulk service interconnection points with Saint Lawrence Borough, Berks County, Pennsylva-nia; Docket Number: A-2018-3004933

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, on or before May 14, 2019. All filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the Applicant. The documents filed in support of the Application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, on the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov, and at the Applicant's business address.

Applicant:

Pennsylvania -American Water Company

Through and By Counsel for:

David P. Zambito, Esquire Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire Cozen O'Connor 17 North Second Street Suite 1410 Harrisburg, PA 17101

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application and related filings of Pennsylvania-American Water Company pursuant to Sections 507, 1102(a), and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 507, 1102(a) and 1329, for approval of its acquisition of the wastewater system assets of Exeter Township

Docket No. A-2018-3004933

VERIFICATION

I, Bernard J. Grundusky, Senior Director – Business Development, Pennsylvania-American Water Company, hereby state that Pennsylvania-American Water Company has satisfied the conditions established in the Secretarial Letter dated December 19, 2018, for the above-referenced Application. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Dated: April 15, 2019

Bernard J. Grundusky

Senior Director – Business Development Pennsylvania-American Water Company